

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No. 1138 of 2021

Chandrika Prasad		...	Petitioner
	Versus		
1. The State of Jharkhand.			
2. Shivnath Chouhan		...	Opposite Parties

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Arun Kumar Pandey, Advocate
For the State	:	Mrs. Niki Sinha, A.P.P.

05/ 01.11.2021 Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the informant namely Shivnath Chouhan has given the power of attorney to the daughter of the petitioner on 26.08.2008 for the lands of Mauza-Karmatand, Khata No. 58, Plot No. 680/2266. He submits that Title Appeal No. 06 of 2017 is pending before the concerned Court for giving the said power of attorney. He further submits that the FIR was lodged after the lapse of 4 years and no explanation for said delay in lodging the same has been provided in the FIR.

Let notice be issued upon the O.P. No. 2 under registered cover with A/D as well as by ordinary process, for which, requisites etc. must be filed within one week after Diwali Holidays.

Mrs. Niki Sinha, learned counsel appearing for the State will take instructions and file the counter affidavit in the matter within four weeks.

There shall be stay of further proceedings, so far as the present petitioner is concerned, in connection with Dhanbad P.S. Case No. 205 of 2015, pending in the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Dhanbad, till the next date.

Post this matter on 22.12.2021.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Amitesh/-