

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr.M.P. No.3113 of 2021

-
1. Mrinal Kant, aged about 35 years, S/o Sri Chandrika Prasad, Resident of village- Etwari Nagar, Telipara, Hirapur, P.O. & P.S. Dhanbad, District - Dhanbad.
 2. Nirupai Rani, aged about 50 years, W/o- Ravi Shankar, R/o- behind Town Thana, P.O. - Dhariyadih, P.S. - Giridih, District- Giridih

... Petitioners

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shivnath Chouhan, aged about 65 years, S/o Late Ram Kishun Chouhan, Resident of Bastakola, Nonia Tola, P.O. & P.S.: Jharia, District- Dhanbad.

... Opposite Parties

With

Cr.M.P. No.1138 of 2021

Chandrika Prasad, aged about 75 years, S/o Late Raghunandan Prasad, Resident of Village- Etwari Nagar, Telipara, Hirapur, P.O. & P.S. Dhanbad, District - Dhanbad.

... Petitioner

Versus

1. The State of Jharkhand
2. Shivnath Chouhan, aged about 65 years, S/o Late Ram Kishun Chouhan, Resident of Bastakola, Nonia Tola, P.O. & P.S.: Jharia, District- Dhanbad.

... Opposite Parties

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioners : None
For the State : Mr. Indranil Bhaduri, SC IV
Mr. Divyam, AC to SC IV

Order No:-13 Dated:-17-04-2026

No one turns up on behalf of the petitioners of both these Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions in spite of repeated calls.

Learned counsel for the State submits that since there is no merit in these Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions, hence, the petitioners are not diligent in prosecuting these Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions.

Accordingly, these Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions are dismissed for non-prosecution.

(Anil Kumar Choudhary, J.)

Dated:- 17.04.2026
Saroj/